HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION INNOVATION

TAPE LOG
April 19, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes S0 - 51
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Betty Komp, Chair

Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair
Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. John Dallum

Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3338 — Public Hearing
HB 3338 — Work Session
HJM 3 — Public Hearing
HJM 3 — Work Session

HB 2576 — Work Session

HB 3179 — Work Session

HB 2606 — Work Session

HB 2037 — Work Session

HB 2576 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
50A 004 Chair Komp calls the meeting to order at 1:09 p.m.
HB 3338 — PUBLIC HEARING
012 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
032 Rep. Betty Komp, State Representative, House District #22
(EXHIBIT A)
056 Rep. Dallum
060 Rep. Komp
066 Rep. Dallum
068 Rep. Komp
50A 076 Rep. Buckley
080 Rep. Komp
096 James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
(EXHIBIT B)
144 Duncan Wyse, Vice-Chair, Oregon State Board of Education
231 Rep. Minnis



S1A

252
274
282
291
292
294
297
305
327
329
331
333
338
347
355
369
379
390
391
395
399
404
416
420
439
447
449
463
466
023
024
030
033

Sager
Rep. Minnis
Sager
Rep. Minnis
Sager
Rep. Minnis
Chair Komp
Wyse
Chair Komp
Rep. Minnis
Wyse
Olsen
Rep. Minnis
Rep. Dallum
Wyse
Rep. Roblan
Sager
Wyse
Rep. Minnis
Wyse
Chair Komp
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Minnis
Sager
Rep. Minnis
Wyse
Sager
Rep. Minnis
Wyse
Wyse
Chair Komp
Rep. Minnis
Wyse

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

51A

042

HB 3338 — WORK SESSION

049

053

063

HJM 3 - PUBLIC HEARING

Sue Hildick, President, The Chalkboard Project (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Minnis moves to ADOPT HB 3338-1
amendments dated 04/17/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Minnis moves HB 3338 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp



065
081

148
166
177
186
200
211
217
359
364
369
388
393
429
433
447
451
50B 017
020
033
047
052
060
HJM 3 — WORK SESSION
50B 066

072
075
081
084
086
090

105

111
120
131

141
HB 2576 — WORK SESSION

144
159

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Ed Dennis, Deputy Superintendent, Oregon Department of
Education (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Dennis

Rep. Dallum

Dennis

Chair Komp

Dennis

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Komp

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Komp

Rep. Buckley

Dennis

Olsen

Rep. Cannon

Dennis

Dennis

Rep. Whisnant

Dennis

Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HIM 3-1
amendments dated 04/13/07. (EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Dallum

Olsen

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Minnis

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Cannon, Roblan, Komp

NAY: 3 - Dallum, Minnis, Whisnant

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HIM 3 AS AMENDED to the
full committee without RECOMMENDATION to

passage.
Rep. Cannon

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Buckley, Cannon, Dallum, Minnis, Roblan,
Komp

NAY: 1 - Whisnant

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Komp



50B

HB 3179 — WORK SESSION

167
174
184
194
210
215
224
226
231
241
243
257
278
285
305
309
315

320
325

331
342
348
364
372

384

51B

386
424
432
438
454
456
466
472

024

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Chair Komp

Rep. Cannon

Chair Komp

Rep. Bill Garrard, State Representative, House District #56

Chair Komp

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Minnis

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Minnis

Rep. Roblan

Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 2576-1
amendments dated 04/05/07. (EXHIBIT G)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Rep. Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Minnis moves HB 2576 AS AMENDED to
the full committee without
RECOMMENDATION to passage.

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Roblan

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Minnis

Rep. Dallum

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3179-3
amendments dated 04/19/07. (EXHIBIT H)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3179 AS AMENDED to
the full committee without
RECOMMENDATION to passage.

VOTE: 7-0-0



029
038

HB 2606 - WORK SESSION
042

054
060
067

072
074
075
079

51B 083
HB 2037 - WORK SESSION
087
103
119
134
138
148
152
161
164
176
178
186
192
196
197
212
220
225
227
230
245
251
264
270
274

282

288

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Cannon

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 2606 to the full committee
without RECOMMENDATION to passage.

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Komp

Rep. Cannon

Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Cannon

Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Council

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

Rep. Cannon

Hunt

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2037-1
amendments dated 04/18/07. (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2037 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

Rep. Buckley



2576 — WORK SESSION

290
292

296

51B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

298
314
317
326
335
337
339
345

~EOmmIQw>

Chair Komp

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Buckley, Cannon, Dallum, Minnis,
Whisnant, Komp

NAY: 1 - Roblan

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Chair Komp

Rep. Buckley

Chair Komp

Olsen

Chair Komp

Rep. Buckley

Chair Komp

Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 3:03 p.m.

HB 3338, written testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p
HB 3338, written testimony, James Sager, 2 pp
HB 3338, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 1 p

HB 3338, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HJM 3, written testimony, Ed Dennis, 4 pp

HJM 3, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp

HB 2576, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3179, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2037, -1 amendments, staff, 5 pp



