# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION INNOVATION

## TAPE LOG

### April 19, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 50 - 51

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Betty Komp, Chair Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Ben Cannon Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 3338 – Public Hearing HB 3338 – Work Session HJM 3 – Public Hearing HJM 3 – Work Session HB 2576 – Work Session HB 3179 – Work Session HB 2606 – Work Session HB 2037 – Work Session HB 2576 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
50A	004	Chair Komp calls the meeting to order at 1:09 p.m.
<u>HB 3338 – PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	
	012	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	032	Rep. Betty Komp, State Representative, House District #22
		(EXHIBIT A)
	056	Rep. Dallum
	060	Rep. Komp
	066	Rep. Dallum
	068	Rep. Komp
50A	076	Rep. Buckley
	080	Rep. Komp
	096	James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
		(EXHIBIT B)
	144	Duncan Wyse, Vice-Chair, Oregon State Board of Education
	231	Rep. Minnis

	252	Sager
	274	Rep. Minnis
	282	Sager
	291	Rep. Minnis
	292	Sager
	294	Rep. Minnis
	297	Chair Komp
	305	Wyse
	327	Chair Komp
	329	Rep. Minnis
	331	Wyse
	333	Olsen
	338	Rep. Minnis
	347	Rep. Dallum
	355	Wyse
	369	Rep. Roblan
	379	Sager
	390	Wyse
	391	Rep. Minnis
	395	Wyse
	399	Chair Komp
	404	Rep. Dallum
	416	Rep. Minnis
	420	Sager
	439	Rep. Minnis
	447	Wyse
	449	Sager
	463	Rep. Minnis
	466	Wyse
51A	023	Wyse
	024	Chair Komp
	030	Rep. Minnis
	033	Wyse
The following test	timony was submitted	for the record without public testimony:
		Sue Hildick, President, The Chalkboard Project (EXHIBIT C)
51A	042	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3338 – WORI</u>		
	049	MOTION: Rep. Minnis moves to ADOPT HB 3338-1
		amendments dated 04/17/07. (EXHIBIT D) VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	053	MOTION: Rep. Minnis moves HB 3338 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	063	Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
		Chun Komp
<u>HJM 3 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>		

	065	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	081	Ed Dennis, Deputy Superintendent, Oregon Department of
	001	Education (EXHIBIT E)
	148	Chair Komp
	166	Rep. Dallum
	177	Dennis
	186	Rep. Dallum
	200	Dennis
	200	Chair Komp
	217	Dennis
	359	Rep. Whisnant
	364	Chair Komp
	369	Rep. Whisnant
	388	*
	393	Chair Komp Bon, Buelder
	429	Rep. Buckley Dennis
	429	Olsen
	433	
		Rep. Cannon Dennis
50D	451	
50B	017 020	Dennis Pen Whispent
	020	Rep. Whisnant Dennis
	033	Chair Komp
	052	*
	052	Rep. Roblan Chair Komp
низ у	VORK SESSION	Chair Komp
$\frac{11JW1 J - W}{50B}$	066	<b>MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HJM 3-1</b>
000	000	amendments dated 04/13/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	072	Rep. Cannon
	075	Rep. Dallum
	081	Olsen
	084	Rep. Whisnant
	086	Rep. Minnis
	090	<b>VOTE: 4-3-0</b>
		AYE: 4 - Buckley, Cannon, Roblan, Komp
		NAY: <b>3 - Dallum, Minnis, Whisnant</b>
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	105	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HJM 3 AS AMENDED to the
		full committee without RECOMMENDATION to
	111	passage.
	111	Rep. Cannon
	120 <b>131</b>	Rep. Dallum VOTE: 6-1-0
	151	AYE: 6 - Buckley, Cannon, Dallum, Minnis, Roblan,
		Komp
		NAY: 1 - Whisnant
	141	Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB</u> 2576 –	141 WORK SESSION	
<u>HB 2576 –</u>		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 2576 –</u>	WORK SESSION	<b>Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.</b> Chair Komp

	167	Rep. Roblan
	174	Rep. Dallum
	184	Chair Komp
	194	Rep. Cannon
	210	Chair Komp
	215	Rep. Bill Garrard, State Representative, House District #56
	224	Chair Komp
	226	Rep. Garrard
	231	Rep. Roblan
	241	Rep. Garrard
	243	Rep. Minnis
	257	Rep. Buckley
	278	Rep. Minnis
	285	Rep. Roblan
	305	Chair Komp
	309	Rep. Roblan
	315	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 2576-1
		amendments dated 04/05/07. (EXHIBIT G)
50B		<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	320	Rep. Buckley
	325	MOTION: Rep. Minnis moves HB 2576 AS AMENDED to the full committee without RECOMMENDATION to passage.
	331	Rep. Buckley
	342	Rep. Garrard
	348	Rep. Cannon
	364	Rep. Roblan
	372	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
	• · -	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	384	Chair Komp
HB 3179 – Y	WORK SESSION	1
	386	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	424	Chair Komp
	432	Rep. Roblan
	438	Rep. Dallum
	454	Rep. Minnis
	456	Rep. Dallum
	466	Chair Komp
	472	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3179-3 amendments dated 04/19/07. (EXHIBIT H)
		<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
51B	024	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3179 AS AMENDED to the full committee without RECOMMENDATION to passage.
		VOTE: 7-0-0

	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
029	Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
038	Chair Komp
HB 2606 - WORK SESSION	Chan Könip
042	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
054	Rep. Cannon
060	Chair Komp
067	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 2606 to the full committee
007	without RECOMMENDATION to passage.
072	Rep. Whisnant
074	Chair Komp
075	Rep. Dallum
079	VOTE: 7-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
<b>51B</b> 083	Chair Komp
HB 2037 – WORK SESSION	
087	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
103	Chair Komp
119	Rep. Cannon
134	Chair Komp
138	Rep. Dallum
148	Rep. Buckley
152	Rep. Cannon
161	Chair Komp
164	Rep. Roblan
176	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Council
178	Rep. Cannon
186	Hunt
192	Rep. Cannon
196	Hunt
197	Rep. Cannon
212	Hunt
220	Rep. Cannon
225	Hunt
227	Rep. Cannon
230	Hunt
245	Rep. Cannon
251	Hunt
264	Rep. Cannon
270	Hunt
274	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2037-1
	amendments dated 04/18/07. (EXHIBIT I)
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
282	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2037 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
288	Rep. Buckley

	290	Chair Komp
	292	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Buckley, Cannon, Dallum, Minnis,
		Whisnant, Komp
		NAY: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	296	Chair Komp
<u>2576 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
51B	298	Chair Komp
	314	Rep. Buckley
	317	Chair Komp
	326	Olsen
	335	Chair Komp
	337	Rep. Buckley
	339	Chair Komp
	345	Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 3:03 p.m.

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3338, written testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p
- B. HB 3338, written testimony, James Sager, 2 pp
- C. HB 3338, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 1 p
- D. HB 3338, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- E. HJM 3, written testimony, Ed Dennis, 4 pp
- F. HJM 3, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- G. HB 2576, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. HB 3179, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- I. HB 2037, -1 amendments, staff, 5 pp